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SUMMARY

unilaterally implemented a special order limiting the use of

vacation time on July 3, 2007 that exceeded the restrictions
set forth in the collective bargaining agreement and conflicted
with the parties’ past practice without first notifying and bargain-
ing with the Danvers Police Benevolent Society (Union), in viola-
tion of Sections 10(a)(5) and 10(a)(1) of M.G.L. c. 150E (the
Law). I find that the Town unilaterally implemented the special or-
der in violation of Sections 10(a)(5) and 10(a)(1) of the Law.

The issue in this case is whether the Town of Danvers (Town)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Union filed a charge with the Labor Relations Commission
(Commission) on September 19, 2007, alleging that the Town vio-
lated Sections 10(a)(1) and (5) of the Law by unilaterally issuing
an order restricting the use of vacation days on July 3, 2607 with-
out providing the Union notice or an opportunity to bargain.' After
the parties filed Written Submissions, on May 14, 2009, the Com-
monwealth Employment Relations Board (Board)® issued a Com-
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plaint of Prohibited Practice, alleging that the Employer violated
Sections 10(a)(5) and derivatively Section 10(a)(1) of the Law by
issuing a special order limiting the use of vacation time on July 3,
2007 that exceeded the restrictions set forth in the collective bar-
gaining agreement without giving the Union prior notice and an
opportunity to bargain to resolution or impasse.” The Employer
timely filed its Answer to the Complaint.

I conducted a Hearing on March 4, 2010. The parties were af-
forded full opportunity to be heard and to examine and cross-ex-
amine witnesses. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs.

On the entire record, including my observation of the demeanor of
the witnesses, 1 make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

A. The Collective Bargaining Agreement
1. Provisions Regarding Time Off

The Union is the exclusive bargaining representative for all patrol
officers, including sergeants and lieutenants, employed by the
Town. Article 11 of the parties’ Agreement is entitled “Leaves
Pertaining to Vacation, Sick Time and Emergencies” and provides
in relevant part:

1. Vacations

The current system as to the scheduling of vacations shall be main-
tained including the requirement that posting for the summer 2 week
vacation period shall be May 1 and further, consistent with Article
11, Section 6, that during the summer vacation period of June
through August no more than one officer and five patrolmen shall be
allowed to be on vacation at the same time, except with the approval
of the Chief...*

Consistent with, and subject to, the provisions and terms of this
Agreement in any one 24-hour period, up to five (5) Patrolmen and
one (1) sergeant shall be entitled to take off (including, but not lim-
ited to, vacation) as provided therein, with a second sergeant so eli-
gible if on [sic] overtime is required because of his/her time off from
duty, as provided therein. All such vacation time must be approved
in advance by the Chief of Police or the Executive Officer or
designee; subject to the Chief of Police or the Executive Officer on

1. On April 17, 2009, the Union withdrew its rcpudiation charge.

2. Pursuant to 456 CMR 13.02(1) of the former Labor Relations Commission’s
rcgulations in cffect prior to November 15, 2007, this casc was designated as onc in
which the Commission would issue a decision in the first instance. Pursuant to
Chapter 145 of the Acts of 2007, the Division of Labor Relations (Division) “shall
have all of the lcgal powers, authoritics, responsibilitics, dutics, rights, and obliga-
tions previously conferred on the labor relations commission.” The Board is the
body within the Division charged with deciding adjudicatory matters. References
to the Board include the Commission.

3. Following the hearing in this case, on October 22, 2010, the Supreme Judicial
Court (SJC) issucd a decision which held that the term of a collective bargaining
agreement cannot extend beyond the three-year requirement under Scction 7(a) of
the Law. Boston Housing Authority v. National Conference of Firemen and Oilers,
Local 3,458 Mass. 155 (2010). Here, the collective bargaining agreement (Agree-
ment) between the Union and the Town was dated 7/1/03 through 7/1/07, with an
cvergreen clause. Because the alleged violation occurred in May 2007, which was
in the fourth ycar of thc Agreement, it appears the contract was no longer in cffect

when the alleged violation occurred. However, a public employer is prohibited
from making unilateral changes in cstablished conditions of cmployment that affect
mandatory subjects of bargaining after an agreement cxpircs. Town of Chatham, 28
MLC 56, 58 (2001). Established terms and conditions of cmployment that are in ef-
fect when the contract expires can be cvidenced by relevant provisions of the ex-
pired contract and the practice of the partics. /d. Therefore, despite the fact that the
Agreement had cxpired, the Union’s allcgation that the Town violated Section
10(a)(5), and derivatively Section 10(a)(1), of the Law when it changed the cstab-
lished practice for scheduling vacations is not impacted by the Boston Housing Au-
thority casc.

4. The Town’s Police Chicf, Neil Oucllctte (Chief Oucllcttc) testified that he views
the reference to “officer” in this scction to mean an officer of rank, cither a sergeant
or licutcnant. However, unless otherwise specificd, the term “officers™ will refer
collectively to patrolmen, sergeants, and licutcnants throughout this decision.
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or lgefore December 15" of a given year (but not before November
15™).

6. Time Off Rule

Effective July 1, 1989, in any one 24-hour period (commencing at
9AM), up to five (5) patrolmen and one (1) sergeant shall be entitled
to take time off (ADO), including but not limited to vacation, holi-
day or personal time off, provided they give notice to the Police De-
partment prior to the shift they take off, and provided, further, a sec-
ond sergeant may similarly take such time off if, as to the second
sergeant only, his time off from duty does not require, consistent
with present practice, the Police Department to cover for him/her
with overtime...

The above language has been included in the parties’ collective
bargaining agreements since at least as early as 1994. Prior to
2007, the Town Police Department (Department) attempted to ac-
commodate time off in any 24-hour period for five patrolmen and
two sergeants. It is undisputed that, since at least the 1990s, no of-
ficer had their vacation cancelled. Annually, for the summer vaca-
tion posting period beginning around May 1, a sheet is posted and
the officers fill it out. In early June the posting period is over. Any
patrolmen vacation conflicts are resolved by seniority.’

2. Management Rights and Stabillity of Agieement

Article 2 of the Agreement is a Management Rights Clause, which
provides in relevant part:

Except as otherwise and specifically provided in this Agreement,
the Association recognizes and agrees that supervision, manage-
ment and control of the Town’s business, operations, working force
and facilities are exclusively vested in the management of the
Town; without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Associa-
tion agrees that the right to plan, direct and control the Town’s busi-
ness, operations and working force; to hire, promote, transfer and
lay-off employees; and lawfully and for just cause to demote, disci-
pline, suspend or discharge employees; and the right to determine
the hours, schedules and assignments of work, the work tasks, clas-
sifications and standards of performance for employees is vested
exclusively in the management of the Town...

Atrticle 19, entitled “Stability of Agreement,” provides in relevant
part:

(b) The failure of the Town or the Association to insist, in any one or
more situations, upon performance of any of the terms or provisions
of this Agreement shall not be considered as a waiver or relinquish-
ment of the right of the Town or of the Association to future perfor-
mance of any such term or provision and the obligations of the As-
sociation and the Town to such future performance shall continue in
full force and effect.
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B. The May 8, 2007 Special Order

On May 8, 2007, Chief Ouellette issued a special order (Special
Order) requiring that all off-duty personnel work on July 3, 2007
for the Danvers Family Festival (Festival).® The Festival is an
event that has been held in the Town for at least 25 years,” and in-
cludes various vendors, parachutists, flyovers, stunt pilots, and is
capped off by evening fireworks. Over the years, the event has
grown dramatically, with approximately 60,000 people attending
in 2006. The residential population of the Town is 26,000.

Chief Ouellette testified that he made the decision to require all
off-duty personnel to work on July 3, 2007 because of problems
that occurred at the 2006 Festival, leading to an increase in arrests
than in previous years. In fact, Chief Ouellette testified that after
the 2006 Festival, the Department was still responding to disorder
calls and booking people at four a.m the next moming. During the
Festival, a captain had to leave the command center to assist sev-
eral officers who were rolling around on the ground with attendees
of the event, two patrolmen were maced, and other officers had
difficulty working their way through the crowd to assist the offi-
cers in distress.

Following the 2006 Festival, several officers, including Union
President Dana Hagan (Hagan), expressed concern to Chief
Ouellette that there had not been enough staffing for the Festival.
Chief Ouellette testified that he determined public safety would be
better served by having a larger contingent of Town police officers
to monitor and supervise the Festival. Although Chief Ouellette
admitted that officers from surrounding communities and the State
Police had been utilized at past Festivals and could have been uti-
lized in 2007, he preferred Town officers since they knew the area
and could be relied upon to perform their duties.® Chief Ouellette
had also experienced problems in the past with certain depart-
ments, such as the State Police, who did not follow through with
their assignments one year,” and the Peabody Police Department,
which sent over all-terrain vehicles (ATVs) even after they were
advised by the Town that the vehicles were not needed.

C. The Union’s Response 1o the Special Order

OnMay 7, 2007, Chief Ouellette called Hagan to inform him of the
Special Order. Also on May 7, 2007, Sergeant Robert Bettencourt
(Bettencourt), asergeant in the specialty group, requested vacation
for the week of July 1 - July 6, 2007. On May 8, 2007, Chief
Ouellette emailed the Special Order to Bettencourt and all Depart-
ment members.

On May 11,2007, Hagan sent an email to Chief Ouellette request-
ing a meeting to discuss the Union’s concerns with the order that
all officers had to work on July 3, 2007. Chief Ouellette responded

5. There was also testimony about the specialty group, which docs not have a sum-
mer vacation posting. Members of the specialty group resolve any vacation con-
flicts themselves.

6. Chicf Oucllette testified that he drafted the Special Order on May 4, 2007, which
is why it is dated May 4, though he did not issuc it until May 8, 2007.

7. Chicf Cucllette testificd that the Festival was cancelled one ycar because of con-
struction at the site where it was to be held.

8. Chicf Oucllette conceded that he also could have made a request for assistance
from the Northeastern Massachusctts Law Enforcement Council (NEMLEC), a
statewide emergency team, although he stated that there was no guarantee that re-
sources would have been provided.

9. The Town has not utilized the State Police for the Festival since 2002.
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with three available dates to meet. Hagan did not respond to this
email. On June 20, 2007, the Union forwarded to Chief Ouellette a
Board decision, which held that vacation is a mandatory subject of
bargaining. The Union also included a letter asserting that any
changes or restrictions on the summer vacation period would have
to be bargained and stated, “[h]opefully, we can reach some com-
promise so that the current practice could be continued this year
and we’ll work it out for next year.” The Town did not bargain with
the Union and all off-duty personnel (aside from one officer, as ex-
plained below) were required to work at the Festival.'®

Bettencourt had to return from his vacation on July 3, 2007 to work
the Festival because of the Special Order. Chief Ouellette testified,
however, that if Bettencourt had spoken to him and explained his
situation, he would have permitted Bettencourt to take the day off.
Chief Ouellette permitted another officer, scheduled to deploy to
Iraq, to have the day off. Bettencourt testified that he knew Chief
Ouellette would have given him the day if he requested it, but be-
cause he did not want to be put in the position of receiving the time
off due to his friendship with the Chief, he did not request it.

OPINION

A public employer violates Section 10(a)(5) and, derivatively,
10(a)(1) of the Law when 1t unilaterally changes an existing condi-
tion of employment or implements a new condition of employ-
ment involving a mandatory subject of bargaining without first
giving its employees’ exclusive bargaining representative notice
and an opportunity to bargain to resolution or impasse. Common-
wealth of Massachusetts v. Labor Relations Commission, 404
Mass. 124 (1989); School Committee of Newton v. Labor Rela-
tions Commission, 388 Mass. 557 (1983); Commonwealth of Mas-
sachusetts, 30 MLC 64 (2003). The duty to bargain extends to con-
ditions of employment established through custom and past
practice, as well as those conditions of employment that are estab-
lished through a collective bargaining agreement. City of Boston,
16 MLC 1429, 1434 (1989); Town of Wilmington, 9 MLC 1694,
1696 (1983).

To establish a violation of Section 10(a)(5) of the Law, an em-
ployee organization must show that: (1) the employer changed an
existing practice or instituted a new one; (2) the change affected a
mandatory subject of bargaining; and, (3) the change was imple-
mented without prior notice to the union or an opportunity to bar-
gain to resolution or impasse. Commonwealth of Massachuseits,
30 MLC 63, 64 (2003); Town of Shrewsbury, 28 MLC 44, 45
(2001); Commonwealth of Massachusetts,27 MLC 11, 13 (2000).

Here, it is undisputed that the Town changed its existing practice,
which had been in place since at least the 1990s, of permitting at
least five patrolmen and one sergeant to be on vacation at the same
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time. The Union has established that this change was made with-
out prior notice or an opportunity to bargain when, on May 8§,
2007, the Chief issued a Special Order requiring that all off-duty
officers work the Festival. The manner in which benefits such as
vacation are distributed is a mandatory subject of bargaining. City
of Revere, 21 MLC 1325 (1994);"" Massachusetts Port Authority,
20 MLC 102 (2000). The Town argues that 1) its decision was not
bargainable because the Chief has discretion to make managerial
decisions involving matters of public safety; 2) the impacts were
not bargainable because they were a natural and inevitable conse-
quence of the Town’s non-bargainable decision; 3) the Union
waived any right to bargaining because it did not follow through
with Chief Ouellette’s suggested dates to meet and because it
never specifically requested impacts bargaining; and 4) the Union
has waived any right to bargain through the contract language.

A. The Town'’s Decision is a Mandatory Subject of Bargaining

The Town admits that the practice permitting five patrolmen and
one sergeant to take vacation at the same time has been in place
since at least the 1990s. The Town contends, however, that be-
cause the Chief of Police has the inherent, statutory and
non-bargainable authority to determine departmental staffing for
annual public events held within his jurisdiction, he could require
all members of the Department to work mandatory overtime on
July 3, 2007 for public safety reasons without bargaining. In sup-
port of its position, the Town relies on a handful of cases for the
proposition that a police chief has the discretion to make decisions
about the police force when matters of public safety are at issue.

In City of Worcester v. Labor Relations Commission, 438 Mass.
177 (2002), cited by the Town, the Supreme Judicial Court upheld
the Board’s decision that the city was not required to bargain the
decision to assign truancy enforcement duties to its police officers
because “[t]he allocation of resources among competing law en-
forcement priorities ‘must be reserved to the sole discretion of the
public employer...” (quoting Lynn v. LRC, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 172,
178 (1997)). Here, the issue is not the allocation of resources and
priorities. Rather, the issue involves time off for officers, and
whether the Town may unilaterally change its longstanding time
off practice.

The remaining cases cited by the Town include City of Boston v.
Boston Patrolmen’s Association, 41 Mass. App. Ct. 269 (1996),
Town of Andover v. Andover Police Patrolmen’s Union, 45 Mass.
App. Ct. 167 (1998); Town of Saugus v. Saugus Police Superior
Officers Union, 64 Mass. App. Ct. 916 (2005); and Town of
Saugus v. Saugus Public Safety Dispatchers Union, 65 Mass. App.
Ct. 901 (2005). Although these cases contain language regarding a
police chief’s discretion when matters of public safety are of con-
cemn, each of the cases decide grievance arbitrability questions,

10. Bettencourt also testificd that he filed a gricvance over the matter, but no gricv-
ance was offered into evidence. As suggested by the Town in its bricf| it may be that
Bettencourt mistakenly referred to the instant charge as a “gricvance.”

11. The Town’s argument that City of Revere is distinguishablc sincc the cmployer
there changed the vacation policy for all bargaining unit members for the wholc
summocr, rather than just onc day as in the instant casc is not persuasive. Rather, the
holding in City of Revere is that vacation is a mandatory subjcct of bargaining;

whether the past practice change was for only onc day or for many days is irrcle-
vant. Further, thc Town argucs that City of Revere was overruled, sub silentio by
City of Boston, 32 MLC 4 (2005), which involves a transfer of bargaining unit work
in conncction with a new police tactical unit. As with the cases referenced below,
this involves a very diffcrent sct of facts and a different issue, and therefore is not
controlling here.
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and not whether the subject matter was a mandatory subject of bar-
gaining under the Law.

1. The Town had Ample Opportunity to Notify and Bargain with the
Union Over the Change

Because I find that vacation time and the practice at issue here is a
mandatory subject of bargaining, I turn next to the Town’s claim
that the change was of such a nature that no bargaining was re-
quired. Here, the Town has not established that the Festival was
the type of emergency or public safety concern that would necessi-
tate a change in the practice of granting vacation without bargain-
ing. Despite the fact that the Town knew of the growing popularity
of the Festival and the problems that the increased attendance was
creating as early as July 3, 2006, it did not notify the Union of its
intent to require all officers to work the Festival until May 2007.
The Town claims that the decision to require all off-duty officers
to work was not made until the Spring of 2007 because it did not
know whether there would be funding for the Festival until that
time. However, Chief OQuellette admitted that the Festival is held
annually, and he could recall only one year in which it was cancel-
led because the area was under significant construction. In 2007,
the Town simply had no reason to believe that the Festival would
not be held and no reason not to timely notify the Union of its in-
tended vacation practice changes.

1also find that the Town’s emergency argument is undercut by the
practice of soliciting law enforcement assistance from a variety of
neighboring communities and the State Police. Chief Ouellette
could have utilized these resources for the 2007 Festival, but in-
stead, for the first time, decided that he preferred the officers in his
own Department. Chief Ouellette offered some testimony con-
cerning the reasons for his preference for Town officers, but none
of the reasons justified making this decision at such a late date
without notice and an opportunity to bargain.

B. The Town was Required 1o Bargain about the Decision and the
Impacts of the Decision

The Town relies on language in Litton Business Systems, 286
NLRB 817 (1987) to argue it was not required to engage in bar-
gaining about the decision to change the time off policy, and it was
similarly not required to engage in impacts bargaining, as the im-
pact on vacation time was a natural and inevitable consequence of
the Town’s non-bargainable decision. The Town also cites two
Board decisions (Town of Billerica, 8 MLC 1957 (1982) and Town
of Dracut, 9 MLC 1702 (1983)), which both hold that when the de-
cision itself is not subject to bargaining and the loss of unsched-
uled overtime opportunities is the only impact, no impacts bar-
gaining is required. Here, because, as discussed above, the Town’s
decision itself is a mandatory subject of bargaining, an analysis of
whether the impacts were a natural and inevitable consequence of
the decision is unnecessary.'
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C. The Union Did not Waive ifs Right to Bargaoin Over the Decision or
Impacts by inaction.

The Town also contends that the Union waived any right to bar-
gain because 1) it failed to follow up and schedule a time to meet
with Chief Ouellette after he issued the Special Order and offered
dates to meet; and 2) it never specifically requested impacts bar-
gaining. In order to find a waiver of a union’s right to bargain by
inaction, the employer must show that the union had 1) actual
knowledge or notice of the proposed action; 2) a reasonable oppor-
tunity to negotiate about the subject; and 3) unreasonably or inex-
plicably failed to request bargaining. Commonwealth of Massa-
chusetts, 28 MLC 239, 242 (2002); Town of Milford, 15 MLC
1247, 1252 (1988); Amesbury School Committee, 11 MLC 1049
(1984); Scituate School Committee, 9 MLC 1010 (1982).

Here, the Union did not have knowledge of the Special Order until
May 7, 2007, which was one day before it was issued. The Town
claims that the Special Order was issued almost two months prior
to July 3,2007, and the Union did not respond to Chief Ouellette’s
email regarding possible times to meet, thereby waiving the right
to bargain. However, where, as here, the Union is not offered a
meaningful opportunity to bargain, the Board has found a fait ac-
compli and the Union will have no obligation to meet. The doctrine
of waiver by inaction will not be applied where, “under all the at-
tendant circumstances, it can be said that the employer’s conduct
has progressed to a point that a demand to bargain would be fruit-
less.” Town of Hudson, 25 MLC 143, 148 (1999); Holliston
School Committee, 23 MLC 211, 212-13 (1997); Scituate School
Committee, 9 MLC 1010, 1012 (1982); City of Everett, 2 MLC
1471 (1976). In this case, the Town did not provide notice that it
intended to change the vacation practice at some point in the fu-
ture. Instead, it changed the practice on May 8, 2007 when it issued
the Special Order because, as of that date, officers were no longer
permitted to request vacation for July 3, 2007.

Further, the Town attempts to minimize the fact that the Union re-
quested bargaining by letter on June 20, 2007.” Despite the
Town’s claim that this letter was “ambiguous,” I find that it is not
ambiguous. Rather, the statements, “[e]nclosed is the LRC Deci-
sion which held that vacation is a mandatory subject of bargaining.
Therefore, any changes (restrictions) on the summer vacation pe-
riod would need to be bargained,” is clearly a demand to bargain.
Indeed, the Union is not required to use specific language, or di-
rectly request “decision” or “impacts” bargaining. Its demand for
bargaining over the change in general was sufficient to trigger the
Town’s obligation to bargain over the decision and the impacts.
See Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 8 MLC 1894 (1982) (the
employer may not rely on technicalities of form to satisfy its bur-
den of establishing that the union did not desire bargaining).'

With regard to impacts bargaining specifically, the Town relies on
the language in Noblit Bros., 305 NLRB 329, 330 (1991), where

12. The Town further cites the fact that the Chicf informed the Union that any offi-
cer who had alrcady made plans for July 3, 2007 could be exempted from the Spe-
cial Order as further evidence that impacts bargaining was not required, as any im-
pacts could have been resolved. However, whether or not individual officers could
be exempted from the restriction at the Chief’s discretion is not relevant to the ques-
tion of whether the Town was required to bargain the impacts of the decision.

13. Because the Union did request to bargain by its letter dated July 20, 2007, the
Town cannot rely on Norwood Fire Dept., 7MLC 1465 (H.O. 1980) for thc holding

that a union cannot charge an cmploycr with a refusal to bargain when the union has
refuscd to bargain itsclf.

14. [Sce next page.]
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the NLRB notes that the union was seeking only a reversal of the
employer’s non-bargainable change, rather than a request over ad-
justments in the employees’ terms and conditions that resulted
from the change, and therefore waived the right to impacts bar-
gaining. However, in Noblit, the employer’s decision at issue was
not bargainable, unlike the instant situation. In addition, here the
Union’s June 20, 2007 letter indicated that although it wanted the
current practice to remain for 2007, it was hoping for a compro-
mise where the parties could “work it out” for the following year.
Thus, the request to bargain was not seeking only a reversal of the
decision as in Noblit, but rather a compromise between the current
year and subsequent years.

D. The Union did not Contractually Walve ifs Right fo Bargain. s
1. Arficle 11 Does Not Constitute a Waiver by the Union

The Town argues that the Union waived its right to bargain over
vacation schedules through contract provisions in the parties’ col-
lective bargaining agreement. In order to find a waiver by contract,
the Town must show that the contract language “expressly or by
necessary implication confers upon the employer the right to im-
plement the change in the mandatory subject of bargaining with-
out bargaining with the union.” Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
19 MLC 1454, 1456 (1992).

Specifically, the Town cites the language of Article 11, Section 1,
p. 9, which provides that:

...consistent with Article 11, Section 6...during the summer vaca-
tion period of June through August no more than one officer and five
patrolmen shall be allowed to be on vacation at the same time, ex-
cept with the approval of the Chief.

The Town contends that the language of “no more than” means
that the Chief has discretion to allow less than five patrolmen and
one officer to be on vacation at the same time in the summer. How-
ever, when reading the remainder of the sentence, “except with ap-
proval of the Chief,” the language can be interpreted to simply
mean that if more than the designated number of patrolmen and of-
ficers want to take vacation, approval is needed; whereas it is not
needed if the numbers are five and one. In fact, the past practice of
allowing five patrolmen to be on vacation at the same time, even in
the summer, evidences that this is how the parties have interpreted
this contract provision.
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This interpretation is even more compelling when read together
with additional language in the Agreement regarding vacation.'®
Specifically, Article 11, Section 1, p. 11 states:

[c]onsistent with, and subject to, the provisions and terms of this
Agreement in any one 24-hour period, up to five (5) Patrolmen and
one (1) sergeant shall be entitled to take off (including, but not lim-
ited to, vacation) as provided therein. All vacation time must be ap-
proved in advance by the Chief of Police or Executive Officer or
designee... (emphasis added)

Section 6 states:

up to five (5) patrolmen and one (1) sergeant shall be entitled to take
time off (ADO), including but not limited to vacation, holiday or
personal time off....'” (emphasis added)

The language itself shows an intent for the provisions to be read in
harmony and there is nothing in the language of Section 1, page 11,
which provides that five patrolmen and one sergeant are entitled to
time off in any 24-hour period, that indicates it does not apply to
the summer vacation period. Instead, the language of page 9 more
specifically requires that in the summer, the Chief himself must
approve vacation for more than five patrolmen and one sergeant.
Therefore, contrary to the Town’s argument, this contract lan-
guage does not indicate the Union’s intent to waive its right to bar-
gain over the Town’s decision to limit the number of officers who
can take time off to less than what the contract provides.

The Town asserts that the issue here is similar to Bristol County
Sheriff’s Department, 33 MLC 41 (2006), where the union was
found to have waived its right to bargain over the Sheriff’s deci-
sion to limit the number of officers who could take vacation at the
same time. There, the contract language gave the Sheriff the right
to “establish and revise the overall vacation schedule” and to grant
vacation leave in the year it becomes available unless “in his opin-
ion it is impossible or impracticable to do so because of work
schedules or emergencies.” In this cited language, however, it is
clear that the Sheriff has the discretion to limit vacation and it can-
not be compared to the contract language at issue in the instant
case, which contains no such specific limiting language.

14. The Town also argucs in its bricf that because the Union’s charge and the com-
plaint allcge only that the Town should have bargained over the Town’s decision
and not thc impacts, any impacts argument has been waived. (emphasis in original)
This argument is factually inaccurate, as the Complaint alleges that “...the Town
failed to bargain in good faith by failing to give the Union prior notice and an oppor-
tunity to bargain to resolution or impassc over vacation time in violation of Scction
10(a)(5) of the Law.” Neither decision nor impacts bargaining is specificd or cx-
cluded by this language. However, given the record in this casc, it is clcar that the
Town was on notice that both decision and impacts bargaining were at issuc in this
case and the issues were fully litigated.

15. Itis likely that both of the Town's arguments rcgarding contractual waiver arc
now moot in light of the recent holding by the SJC, as discusscd in Footnote 3,
above. Because the alleged violation occurred in May 2007, which was in the fourth
year of the Agreement, the contractual provisions that the Town rclics on in support
of its arguments would apparcntly not have survived once the Agreement cxpired
on Junc 30, 2006 and cannot in and of themsclves support a waiver without cvi-
dence of a related practice. However, even if the contract provisions were still in cf-

fect, I have found the Town’s arguments regarding contractual waiver unpersua-
sive, as discussed below.

16. The Town argues that it is a standard canon of contractual interpretation that a
specific contract provision govemns over a more general provision; therefore, Arti-
cle 11(1), p. 9 should govem over Article 11(1), p. 11 or Article 11(6). However,
there is ro clear inconsistency between the provisions and no reason why the lan-
guage cannot be rcad and interpreted as a whole.

17. The Town asscrts that because the charge and Complaint only contain reference
to Article 11, Scction 1, p. 9, any claims made in rclation to other contract provi-
stons are time-barred. However, the Union’s charge allcged a violation of Article
11 of the Agreement, which put the Town on notice that all of Article 11 was at is-
sue, rather than only page 9 of Article 11. Further, itis illogical to ask the Division to
ignore relevant language within the same article when the Town is making a waiver
by contract argument, cspecially when the language cited by the Town includes a
reference to an additional provision, i.c., Article 11, Scction 6.
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2. The Management Rights Clause Does Not Constitute a Waiver by
the Union

The Town further argues that the management rights clause also
acts as a waiver of any bargaining rights because it provides the
Town with “the right to determine the hours, schedules and assign-
ment of work.” The Town cites Town of Agawam, 4 MLC 1066
(1977), in which the Board held that the management rights clause
at issue, which gave the employer the right to determine the
amount of overtime and employee work schedules, was a waiver
of the union’s right to bargain over a change in vacation schedules.

Here, the management rights clause, in contrast, is prefaced with
the language, “[e]xcept as otherwise and specifically provided in
this Agreement...,” which limits the subsequent description of
management rights by recognizing that various other provisions in
the Agreement will prevail if in conflict with the management
rights clause. As discussed above, Article 11 specifically ad-
dresses vacation scheduling and, therefore, prevails. Further, the
Board has recently held that language as specific as, “time and
scheduling vacation shall be at the discretion of the Director or
Manager of the facility...” is too broad to constitute a waiver by
the Union over the criteria for granting vacation leave. Massachu-
setts Port Authority at 101. Accordingly, the Union did not con-
tractually waive its right to bargain over the change in vacation.'®

Conclusion

Based on the record, including my observation of the demeanor of
the witnesses, and for the reasons stated above, I conclude that the
Town violated Section 10(a)(5) and, derivatively, Section 10(a)(1)
of the Law in the manner alleged in the complaint.

Oider

Based on the above, I order the Town of Danvers to take the fol-
lowing action.

1. Cease and desist from:

a. Failing to bargain collectively in good faith with the Union as the
exclusive representative of all persons in the bargaining unit by uni-
laterally implementing limitations on the use of vacation time that
exceeded the restrictions set forth in the Agreement and conflicted
with the practice that was in place within the Department prior to
May 8, 2007.

b. In any like or similar manner, interfering with, restraining, or co-
ercing its employees in the exercise of their rights under the Law.

2. Take the following affirmative action that will effectuate the
purpose of the Law:'

a. Restore to bargaining unit members represented by the Union the
vacation practice that was in place within the Department prior to
May 8, 2007.
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b. Provide the Association with prior notice of any proposed vaca-
tion practice change affecting its bargaining unit members and,
upon request, bargain in good faith to resolution or impasse before
implementing any changes to the vacation practice.

c. Make whole bargaining unit members for any economic losses
they may have suffered as a result of the Town’s unlawful change to
the vacation practice, plus interest on any sums owing at the rate
specified in M.G.L. c. 321, 5.6] compounded quarterly.

d. Sign and post immediately in all conspicuous places where mem-
bers of the Union’s bargaining unit usually congregate and where
notices to these employees are usually posted, including electroni-
cally, if the Town customarily communicates to its employees via
intranet or email, and maintain for a period of thirty (30) consecu-
tive days thereafter, signed copies of the attached Notice to Em-
ployees; and,

¢. Notify the Division in writing of the steps taken to comply with
this decision within ten days of receipt of the decision.

SO ORDERED.

APPEAL RIGHTS

The parties are advised of their right, pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter
150E, Section 11 and 456 CMR 13.02(1)(j), to request areview of
this decision by the Commonwealth Employment Relations Board
by filing a Request for Review with the Executive Secretary of the
Division of Labor Relations within ten days after receiving notice
of this decision. If a Request for Review is not filed within ten
days, this decision shall become final and binding on the parties.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DIVISION OF LABOR RELATIONS

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

POSTED BY ORDER OF A HEARING OFFICER OF THE
THE MASSACHUSETTS DIVISION OF LABOR RELATIONS

AN AGENCY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS

A Hearing Officer of the Massachusetts Division of Labor Rela-
tions has held that the Town of Danvers violated Sections 10(a)(5)
and (1) of M.G.L. Chapter 150E by failing to bargain in good faith
with the Danvers Police Benevolent Association (Union) by uni-
laterally implementing limitations on the use of vacation time on
July 3,2007 that exceeded the restrictions set forth in the collective
bargaining agreement and the parties’ past practice without giving
the Union prior notice and an opportunity to bargain to resolution
or impasse over the decision to limit the use of vacation time and
impacts of that decision on employees’ terms and conditions of
employment.

18. The Town also contends that past practice should not supplant the rights given
to the Town under the Agreement and, alternatively, no bargaining was required
because the Agreement does not include a preservation of past practice clause. Be-
causc I hold that the Agreement did not give the Town the right to unilaterally
change the practice for granting vacation without bargaining, it is not necessary to
address thesc arguments.

19. 1decline to grant the Union’s proposed remedy of two additional personal days
for all bargaining unit members who have suffered economic loss as a result of the
Town’s unlawful change to the vacation practice.
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The Town of Danvers posts this Notice to Employees in compli-
ance with the Hearing Officer’s order.

Chapter 150E gives public employees the right to form, joinor as-
sist a union; to participate in proceedings at the Division of Labor
Relations; to act together with other employees for the purpose of
collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection; and to
choose not to engage in any of these protected activities.

The Town of Danvers hereby assures its employees that:

WE WILL NOT implement changes to the vacation practice that
was in place prior to May 8, 2007 for employees represented by the
Union without first affording the Union notice and an opportunity
to bargain.

WE WILL NOT in any like or similar manner interfere with, re-
strain, or coerce employees in the exercise of their rights protected
under the Law.

WE WILL, upon request by the Association, bargain to resolution
or impasse before implementing any changes to the vacation prac-
tice for employees represented by the Association.

WE WILL make whole employees represented by the Union for
any economic losses they may have suffered, plus interest, pursu-
ant to the changes to the vacation practice implemented on May 8,
2007.

[signed]
For the Town of Danvers

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE AND MUST NOT BE
DEFACED OR REMOVED

This notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the
date of posting and must not be altered, defaced, or covered by any
other material. Any questions conceming this notice or compli-
ance with its provisions may be directed to the Division Labor Re-
lations, Charles F. Hurley Building, 1* Floor, 19 Staniford Street,
Boston, MA 02114 (Telephone: (617) 626-7132).
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